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The regular meeting of the East Hempfield Township Zoning Hearing Board was held on 
Monday, December 15, 2014, at 7:00 p.m. in the Township Municipal Building. Members 
present were Elam M. Herr, Mark E. Hansen, Kenneth L. Beard, Andrew H. Loose, and Brett D. 
Jackson.  Also present were Attorney William Crosswell, Zoning Officer Jon Beck, and a court 
reporter.

The meeting was called to order at 7:07 pm by Chairman Elam Herr, who led the Pledge of 
Allegiance.

Mr. Beard made a motion to approve the board minutes of October 20, 2014, as submitted.   Mr. 
Loose seconded the motion which carried 5-0.

Mr. Herr stated that the order of the agenda has been changed.

New Business:
Case #2325 – A special exception has been filed by Seth & Sherry Pobee to change from one 
nonconforming use to another nonconforming use as Auto Sales for the property located at 2316 
Lancaster Road, within the (A) Agricultural Zoning District.

Mr. & Mrs. Pobee stated that they purchased the property on March 17, 2014 with the purpose of
selling used cars.  The property was previously Whyte’s Transmission Shop.  They stated that 
their intention is to continue using the property for an automotive related business, in particular 
the sale of retail ready used cars.  The commercial building would be used to house the 
administrative office and to make repairs to automobiles in preparation for sale.  There will be no
auto repairs for private customers.  Hours of operation will be 10 am to 5 pm Monday through 
Friday and 10 am to 2 pm on Saturdays; no Sunday hours.  All repairs and parts storage will be 
inside the building.  They stated that they haven’t decided on the use of the existing home on the 
property.

Mr. & Mrs. Pobee’s letter of intent was submitted as Zoning Hearing Board Exhibit #1.

Mr. Crosswell commented on and the applicant agreed to amend the application as follows:
1. Applicable section – Section 270-9.1.e.2.a.2 – All standards for Special Exceptions.
2. Previous Cases – Case #624 and Case #729

Richard Gingrich of 2344 Lancaster Road spoke about the history of the property and stated that 
he supports Mr. & Mrs. Pobee’s proposed use.

Mr. Jackson made a motion to amend the application as discussed.  Mr. Beard seconded the 
motion which carried 5-0.

The Board took administrative notice of Cases #624 and #729 and entered Zoning Hearing Board
Exhibit #1 into evidence.
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Mr. Hansen made a motion in Case #2325, Seth & Sherry Pobee, 2316 Lancaster Road, 
Manheim PA, to grant a special exception pursuant to Section 270-9.1.e.2.a.2 for an Auto Sales 
business with conditions, (1) number of cars on property not to exceed 40, (2) repairs to be made 
only to cars being sold, (3) hours of operation, 10 am to 5 pm Monday thru Friday and 10 am to 
2 pm on Saturdays, (4) any conditions under the previous cases that have not been modified 
under this case, (5) the board’s standard conditions, (6) no additional lighting on the site, (7) no 
outside storage of parts.  Mr. Loose seconded the motion which carried 5-0.

Case #2326 – A variance application has been filed by Shawnee Transportation to construct a 
freestanding sign on the property located at 1760 Rohrerstown Road, within the (E) Enterprise 
Zoning District.

Present were Paul Chen and Joe Ferderbar of Sign-A-Rama.

Submitted were:
1. Applicant’s Exhibit #1 - a letter from Shawnee Transportation giving Sign-A-Rama 

permission to present the request. 
2. Applicant’s Exhibit #2 – a drawing showing the location of the proposed sign.

The applicant is requesting a variance of the setbacks for signage to be placed at the entrance to 
the business.  The size of the proposed sign meets the ordinance. The property is a flag lot and 
the area available on either side of the drive (10 feet) does not meet the footage requirement for 
placement of the sign.  After a lengthy discussion, the applicant requested that they be permitted 
to place the sign five (5) feet from the property line as opposed to the required 12 feet, for a 
variance of 7 feet.

Mr. Crosswell commented on and the applicant agreed to amend the application as follows:
1. Section 270-7.4A, Table 270-7.4.1 note 2.
2. Legal owner:  1760 Rohrerstown Road, LLC

The Board voted 5-0 to amend the application.

The Board admitted into evidence Applicant’s Exhibits #1 & #2.

Mr. Hansen made a motion in Case #2326, 1760 Rohrerstown Road, LLC, Shawnee 
Transportation, to grant a variance pursuant to Section 270-7.4A, Table 270-7.4.1 note 2, to 
place their proposed sign 5 feet from the property line for a 7 foot variance from the required 12 
foot setback with condition, (1) the Board’s standard conditions.  Mr. Beard seconded the motion
which carried 5-0.
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Case #2323 – A special exception and a variance application has been filed by Cellco 
Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless to construct a wireless communication tower for the property 
located at 340 Mumma Drive, within the (C) Campus Zoning District.

Present was James Strong of McNees, Wallace & Nurick LLC, Dan Forry of Hempfield School 
District, Andrew Miller of Rettew, Andrew Peterson of DBM Engineering, Bruce Stegman of 
Stegman Engineering, and Sue Manchel of Wireless Access Technologies.

Mr. Strong stated that the applicant is requesting a special exception to locate a 130’ monopole 
with a 9’ lightning rod for a total of 139’ at the 340 Mumma Drive location.  The applicant is 
also requesting a variance for the pole to be located less than a distance equal to its height from 
all property lines, and to allow an 8’ fence; a variance of 2’ over the allowed 6’.

Mr. Crosswell commented on and the applicant agreed to amend the application as follows:
1. Tax Parcel #290-25291-0-0000.
2. Deed Instrument #6112377

Presented as Applicants Exhibits A1 – A11:
A1 – Zoning Authorization Letter
A2 – Zoning Plan
A3 – Aerial Exhibit
A4 – Removal Plan
A5 – Radio Frequency Design Analysis
A6 – Electromagnetic Emissions Analysis
A7 – Interference Analysis
A8 – FAA Determination
A9 – PA Bureau of Aviation Screening
A10 – Structural Letter
A11 - Narrative

Mr. Hansen stated that he is concerned about the monopole’s close proximity to the building and 
the property line.  His opinion was that the monopole should be moved farther to the south on the
site.

Presentations involved the fence, the monopole structure, the accessory building, and cell phone 
coverages in the area.

The Board entered into evidence Applicants Exhibits A1 – A11.

The Board voted 5-0 to amend the application as discussed.

Mr. Hansen made a motion in Case #2323, Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, at 
property owned by Hempfield School District located at 340 Mumma Drive, Landisville PA, to
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grant a special exception pursuant to Section 270-3.11.D(1) to construct a 130’ monopole with a 
9’ lightening rod for a total of 139’ within the ( C ) Campus Zone, and to grant variances 
pursuant to Section 270-5.2.Q(3)(a) to be located less than a distance equal to its height from all 
property lines (to allow a distance of 89’; variance of 50’ less than required 139’) and Section 
270-5.2.AA(1)  to allow construction of an 8’ fence; a 2’ variance over the allowed 6’ with 
conditions (1) the monopole shall be a maximum of 130’, (2) two additional co-locators shall be 
the maximum allowed over the applicant’s antennas, and (3) the board’s standard conditions.
Mr. Jackson seconded the motion which carried 4-1 with Mr. Hansen voting nay.  Mr. Hansen’s 
reason was the close proximity to the school building and the property line.

Case #2324 – A special exception and a variance application has been filed by Cellco 
Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, to construct a wireless communication tower for the property
located at 1743 Rohrerstown Road, within the (E) Enterprise Zoning District.

Present was James Strong of McNees, Wallace & Nurick LLC, Andrew Miller of Rettew, 
Andrew Peterson of DBM Engineering, Bruce Stegman of Stegman Engineering, and Deborah 
Baker the site acquisition consultant with  MB & C.

The applicant is requesting a special exception to locate a 100’ monopole with a 5’ lightning rod 
for a total of 105’at the 1743 Rohrerstown Road property.  The applicant is also requesting five 
(5) dimensional variances.

Presented as Applicants Exhibits A1 – A11:
A1 – Zoning Authorization Letter
A2 – Zoning Plan
A3 – Aerial Exhibit
A4 – Removal Plan
A5 – Radio Frequency Design Analysis
A6 – Electromagnetic Emissions Analysis
A7 – Interference Analysis
A8 – FAA Determination
A9 – PA Bureau of Aviation Screening
A10 – Structural Letter
A11 – Narrative

Presentations involved the monopole structure, the accessory building, and an abbreviated cell 
phone coverage presentation.

The Board entered into evidence Applicants Exhibits A1 – A11.  Mr. Herr made a motion to 
correct the misspelling of “Rohrerstown” that appears on the Township application form.  Mr. 
Beard seconded the motion which carried 5-0.
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Mr. Hansen made a motion in Case #2324, Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, at 
property located at 1743 Rohrerstown Road, East Petersburg  PA, to grant a special exception 
pursuant to Section 270-3.12.D(1) to construct a 100’ monopole with a 5’ lightening rod for a 
total of 105’ within the (E) Enterprise Zone, and to grant variances pursuant to Section 270-
5.2.Q(3)(j) to allow an accessory structure to be located in the front yard setback, Section 270-
3.12.E(2) to allow accessory structures in the front yard setback, Section 270-5.2.DDD(1) to 
allow for an accessory structure (shed) in the front yard setback, Section 270-4.10.C(2) to allow 
for an accessory structure in the front yard in the Enterprise Zone, and Section 270-5.2.Q(3)(a) to
allow a 57’ setback off the eastern property line; a 48’ variance of the required 105’ and to allow 
a 63’ setback off the northern property line; a 42’ variance of the required 105’with conditions 
(1) the monopole shall be  maximum of 100’, (2) two additional co-locators shall be the 
maximum allowed over the applicant’s antennas, (3) the applicant shall submit a cost estimate 
for removal of the structures and post a bond based on an amount approved by the Board of 
Supervisors, and (4) the Board’s standard conditions.  Mr. Beard seconded the motion which 
carried 3-2 with Mr. Herr and Mr. Hansen voting nay.  Mr. Herr and Mr. Hansen each had an 
issue with the location in the front yard and with the reduced setbacks.

The meeting adjourned at 11:10 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Kenneth L. Beard
Secretary
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